Mr. James Scarola, Vice President Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant Carolina Power & Light Company Post Office Box 165, Mail Code: Zone 1 New Hill, North Carolina 27562-0165

SUBJECT: SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT 1 - COMPLETION OF

LICENSING ACTION FOR GENERIC LETTER 99-02, "LABORATORY

TESTING OF NUCLEAR-GRADE ACTIVATED CHARCOAL"

(TAC NO. MA5798)

Dear Mr. Scarola:

On June 3, 1999, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued Generic Letter (GL) 99-02, "Laboratory Testing of Nuclear-Grade Activated Charcoal," to all holders of operating licenses for nuclear power reactors, except those who have permanently ceased operations and have certified that fuel has been permanently removed from the reactor vessel.

The purpose of the GL was to:

- (1) Alert addressees that the NRC has determined that testing nuclear-grade activated charcoal to standards other than American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) D3803-1989, "Standard Test Method for Nuclear-Grade Activated Carbon," does not provide assurance for complying with the current licensing basis as it relates to the dose limits of General Design Criterion (GDC) 19 of Appendix A to Part 50 of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) and Subpart A of 10 CFR Part 100.
- (2) Request that all addressees determine whether their Technical Specifications (TS) reference ASTM D3803-1989 for charcoal filter laboratory testing. Addressees whose TS do not reference ASTM D3803-1989 should either amend their TS to reference ASTM D3803-1989 or propose an alternative test protocol and provide the information discussed in the requested actions.
- (3) Alert addressees to the staff's intent to exercise enforcement discretion under certain conditions.
- (4) Request that all addressees send the NRC written responses on the implementation of the actions requested in this GL.

In GL 99-02, the NRC staff established the following four groups of plants:

(1) plants in compliance with their TS that test in accordance with ASTM D3803-1989

- plants in compliance with their TS that test in accordance with a test protocol other than ASTM D3803-1989
- (3) plants not in compliance with their TS that test in accordance with ASTM D3803-1989
- (4) plants not in compliance with their TS that test in accordance with a test protocol other than ASTM D3803-1989

By letter dated November 19, 1999, you provided the GL 99-02 response for the Harris Nuclear Plant. Your response referenced a request for a license amendment to change your TS to provide for testing as described in the GL which was also submitted on November 19, 1999. The NRC staff has reviewed your response and has concluded that you have provided the requested information and a TS change request in accordance with the GL. In addition, you have committed to test in accordance with ASTM D3803-1989 until your TS amendment is issued. Therefore, we consider GL 99-02 to be closed for your facility. The TS change will be reviewed as a separate, plant-specific action under TAC No. MA7183. We thank you for your prompt and complete response.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 301-415-1373.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Richard J. Laufer, Project Manager, Section 2 Project Directorate II Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-400

Enclosure: Safety Evaluation

cc w/encl: See next page

- (2) plants in compliance with their TS that test in accordance with a test protocol other than ASTM D3803-1989
- (3) plants not in compliance with their TS that test in accordance with ASTM D3803-1989
- (4) plants not in compliance with their TS that test in accordance with a test protocol other than ASTM D3803-1989

By letter dated November 19, 1999, you provided the GL 99-02 response for the Harris Nuclear Plant. Your response referenced a request for a license amendment to change your TS to provide for testing as described in the GL which was also submitted on November 19, 1999. The NRC staff has reviewed your response and has concluded that you have provided the requested information and a TS change request in accordance with the GL. In addition, you have committed to test in accordance with ASTM D3803-1989 until your TS amendment is issued. Therefore, we consider GL 99-02 to be closed for your facility. The TS change will be reviewed as a separate, plant-specific action under TAC No. MA7183. We thank you for your prompt and complete response.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 301-415-1373.

Sincerely,

## /RA/

Richard J. Laufer, Project Manager, Section 2 Project Directorate II Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-400

Enclosure: Safety Evaluation

cc w/encl: See next page

<u>Distribution</u>

Docket File EDunnington PUBLIC HBerkow

PD II-2 Rdg OGC JZwolinski/SBlack ACRS BBonser, RII

BMozafari JSegala JHannon

## FILENAME - G:\PDII-2\HARRIS\MPA9902MA5798.WPD

OFFICE	PM:PDII/S2	LA:PDII/S2	LPM:GL99-02	SC:SPLB	SC:PDII/S2
NAME	RLaufer	EDunnington	BMozafari	EWeiss	RCorreia
DATE	1/19/00	1/19/00	1/19/00	1/21/00	1/24/00
COPY	Yes/No	Yes/No	Yes/No	Yes/No	Yes/No

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

Mr. James Scarola Carolina Power & Light Company

CC:

Mr. William D. Johnson Vice President and Corporate Secretary Carolina Power & Light Company Post Office Box 1551 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Resident Inspector/Harris NPS c/o U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 5421 Shearon Harris Road New Hill, North Carolina 27562-9998

Ms. Karen E. Long Assistant Attorney General State of North Carolina Post Office Box 629 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Public Service Commission State of South Carolina Post Office Drawer Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Mr. Mel Fry, Director Division of Radiation Protection N.C. Department of Environment and Natural Resources 3825 Barrett Dr. Raleigh, North Carolina 27609-7721

Mr. Terry C. Morton Manager Performance Evaluation and Regulatory Affairs CPB 7 Carolina Power & Light Company Post Office Box 1551 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-1551

Mr. Bo Clark Plant General Manager - Harris Plant Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant P.O. Box 165 New Hill, North Carolina 27562-0165

Mr. John H. O'Neill, Jr. Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 2300 N Street, NW. Washington, DC 20037-1128 Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant Unit 1

Mr. Chris L. Burton Director of Site Operations Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant Post Office Box 165, MC: Zone 1 New Hill, North Carolina 27562-0165

Mr. Robert P. Gruber Executive Director Public Staff NCUC Post Office Box 29520 Raleigh, North Carolina 27626

Chairman of the North Carolina Utilities Commission Post Office Box 29510 Raleigh, North Carolina 27626-0510

Mr. Vernon Malone, Chairman Board of County Commissioners of Wake County P. O. Box 550 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Mr. Richard H. Givens, Chairman Board of County Commissioners of Chatham County P. O. Box 87 Pittsboro, North Carolina 27312

Ms. Donna B. Alexander, Manager Regulatory Affairs Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant P.O. Box 165, Mail Zone 1 New Hill, NC 27562-0165

Mr. Johnny H. Eads, Supervisor Licensing/Regulatory Programs Carolina Power & Light Company Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant P. O. Box 165, Mail Zone 1 New Hill, NC 27562-0165